UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )  Civil Action No. 511k
)
Plaintiff, ) Tracts Nos.:
) L636-H (1/2 interest in the
vs. ) {lessor interest and
) {211 overriding royalty
274.85 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) (interest
Situate in Rogers County, Oklahoma, )
and McAlester Fuel Company, et al, } E-513 (overriding royalty
and Unknown Owners, ) E-51); (interest
) L731-D {
Defendants. )  L731-C ( FILED
JUDGMENT AUG ~ 3 19R5
1.

NOBLE C. HOOD
on July 22, 1965, this cause, as to the captioned trkeksl) ¢ District ¢ . ¢

came on for trial and the parties having waived a jury, the case was
tried to the Court, before the Honorable Luther Bohanon, Judge of the
United States District Court for the Northern District of Oklahoma. The
pladntiff, United States of America, appeared by Hubert A. Marlow,
Assistant United States Attorney for the Northern District of Oklahoma.
The defendants appeared not. After hearing the evidence and being
fully advised in the premises, the Court finds:

2.

The Court has Jjurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action. This judgment applies only to the entire overriding
royalty interest in the estates taken in Tracts Nos. L636-H, E-513,
E-51L, L731-D and L721-C, together with 1/2 interest in the lessor
interest in the estate taken in said Tract h636-H, as such tracts and
estates are described in the Complaint and the Declaration of Taking
and the amendments thereto filed herein.

3.

Service of process has been perfected either personally or by
publication motice as provided by Rule 714 of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in
subject tracts.

L.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint

filed herein give the United States of America the right, power, and

suthority to condemn for public use the subject tracts, as such tracts



are particularly described in such Complaint, Pursuant therete, on
January 31, 1961, the United States of America filed its Declaration
of Taking of certain estates in such described land and on September 5,
1961, filed an amendment thereto, and title to such property should
should be vested in the United States of America, as of the date of
filing such Declaration of Taking.

5.

Simultaneously with filing herein the Declaration of Taking,
there was deposited in the Registry of this Court, as estimated compensa-
tion for the taking of subject property, certain sums of money, all of
which has been disbursed, as shown in paragraph 12.

6.

On June 23, 1965, Marcella H. Godfrey, the owner of 1/h of the
overriding royalty interest in the estate taken in all of the subject
tracts, together with the plaintiff, executed and filed herein a stipula-
tion as to just compensation for her interest. The owner of the other
3/h of the overriding royalty interest cannot be located and has not
executed such a stipulation. The testimony given at the trial of thias
cage shows that the market value of 1/4 of the overriding royalty interest
is much greater than the sum asgreed upon in the stipulation. To approve
the stipulation would penalize the stipulating owner for her cooperation
and create an ineguitable division of the award between the two owners.
Therefore, the stipulation should not be approved and the award for
all interests in the overriding royalty interest in these tracts should
be baged upon the testimony heard at the trial.

7.

Fair market value of the overriding royalty interest in the
estate taken in e2l) of the subject tracts combined is $3,500.00. The
fair market value of 1/2 interest in the lessor interest in the estate
taken in Tract No, L636-H is $397.00. These sums should be adopted
as the awards of just compensation for the respective interests.

8.

This judgment will create a deficiency in the deposits for
the subjeect tracts, as shown in paragraph 13 below. The plaintiff should
deposit in the registry of this Court the sum necessary to cover said

deficiency.



9.

The defendants named in paragraph 12 as owmners of subject
property are the only defendants asserting any interest in the interests
described in paragraph 2, all cther defendants having either disclaimed
or defanlted; the named defendants are the owners of such property, as of the
date of taking, and as such, are entitled to receive the awards of just
compensation,

10.

It Is Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED, that the United
States of America has the right, power and authority to condemn for public
use, the tracts enumerated in the caption above, as such tracts are de-
scribed in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking as amended, filed
herein, and such tracts, to the extent only of the interests described
in paragraph 2 herein, are condemned and title thereto is vested in
the United States of America, as of January 31, 1961, and all defendants
herein and all other persons interested in the described estates in
such tracts are forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.

11.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED, that on the date
of taking, the owners of the eatates condemned herein in subject tracts
were the defendants whose names appear in paragraph 12 below; the right
to Just compensation for the estates taken in these tracts is vested in
the parties o named, as their respective interests appear therein.

12.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDCED AND DECREED, that the sum
of $3,500.00 hereby is adopted as the award of jJust cempensation for
the overriding royalty interest in the estate taken in all of the
subject tracts and the sum of $397.00 is adopted as the award of Just
compensation for 1/2 interest in the lessor interest in the estate taken
in Tract No. L4636-H, and such awards should be distributed among the

owners as follows to-wit:



1/2 of lessor Interest Only in Tract No. L636-H

Owner: Fred L. Barger

Award of just compensation . . . . . . . . . . . . $397.00 $397.00
Deposited as estimated compensation . . . . . . . 397.00
e
Disbursed to Qwner . . . . + . . v « v ¢ o v 0 o 397.00
Overriding Royalty Interest (L/128) in Tracts Nos.
4636-H, E-513, E-51k, h731-D and L731-C
Owners: Investors Service Company - 3/128
Marcella H, Godfrey ~ 1/128
Award of just compensation for entire O.R.R.I. , . $3,500.00 $3,500.00
Deposited as estimated compensation . . . . . . . 1,805.00
Dishursed €0 oWNOIS + & + o v o « 2 o + = o + o« » 1,805.00
R
Balance due to cwners . ., . . . . . e e e e e 1,695.00

Deposit deficiency « . + . v . & ¢+ o 4 o v o4 . §1,39§.00

13.

It Is Further ORDERED that the plaintiff shall deposit in the

registry of this Court in this civil action, to the credit of Tract

No. L636-H, the deposit deficiency shown above in the amount of $1,695.00

plus interest on such sum at the rate of 6% per anmum from January 31,

1961, until the date of deposit of such deficiency.

An appropriate order of distribution will be entered by the

Court when such deposit has been made by the plaintiff.

/s/ Tuther Bohanon

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APFROVED:

/e/ Hubert A. Marlow

RUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant U. S. Attorney

nld



IN THE UNITED 3TATES DI3STRICT COURT FOR
THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
for the use and beneflt of TEXACO
INC., & corporation,
Plaintiff,
vs. NO, 6155 - Civil

H, A, JOHNSON and N, H. ROANE, =a

Joint Venture, doing business as FILE W
JOHNSON & ROANE, and UNITED STATES

FIDELITY & GUARANTY COMPANY, a

corporation, AUG =0 189

Defendants.
™MOBLE C. HOOD

OCRDETR Clerx UL & District © - rt

This matter came on for hearing before the Court for further
proceedings to determine the Court's Jjurisdiction. The Court hearing
evidence and consldering the file in this case finds that the last
materlal furnished by the use plaintiff, Texaco Inc., a corporation;
was on February 8, 1964. The Ccurt further finds that the Complaint
in this case was filed on March 11, 196%, more than one year after
the date the last materiagls were furnished to the project in gquestion
by the Use Plaintiff.

The Court further finds that since this Complaint was not
filed within the statutory period of cne year, the Court does not
have jurisdlction, and further because the amount sued for is less
than the Jurilsdlctional requirement. Therefore, the sult must be
dismissed in tote, and IT I3 SO ORDERED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the order entered herein is
without preJjudice to the right of the Use Plaintiff to sue in a
state court against defendant N, H. Roane on the account sued upon
herein,

DATED this 22nd day of July, 1965.

UNITED 3TATES DISTRICT JUDGE
OK_as to form

S e, ol s Coibigtow o oeee,
Elmer W. Adams, Attorney
for Use Plaintiff




UNYTED sialed DLsniel COURT BoL. i
NORTHERN DISTRICT QF OKLAHOMA
United States of America,
Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION NO. 5480

Tract No. 572i-C

FILED

Vo,

175.0C Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Nowata County, Ollahoma,
and P.I.C. Management Corporation,
Ine., et al, and Unknown Owners,

Defendants. AUG - 9 1965
NOBLE €. HOOI»
JUDCHEUNT Clerk, U, S. District Court
1.

Now, on this ;ZZﬁ;; dey of August, 1965, this matter comes on for
disposition on application of the plaintiff, United States of America, for
entry of judgment on a option contract and on a stipulation agreeing upon
Just compensation, and the Court, after having examined the files in this
action and being advised by counscl for plaintiff, finds:

2.

This judgment applies only to the estate condemned in Tract Fe.
5721-C, as such estate and tract are described in the Declaration of Taking
filed herein.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this aciion.

I

Service of Process has Leen perlected either personally or by
publication notice, as provided by Rule TiA of the Federal Rulez of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in the
subject tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set oub in paregraph 2 of the Complaint herein
give the United States of America the right, power and authority to condemn
for public use the land described in parsgraph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto,
on September 25, 1962, the United States of America filed its Declaration of
Taking of such described property and title thereto should be vested in the

United Stetes of Americe, as of the date of {iling such instrument.



£,

On filing the Declaration of Taking, there was deposifted in the
Registry of this Cowrt as estimated compensation for the taking of a certain
gstate in the subject tract, & certain sum of money, and part of this deposit
has been disbursed as set out in paragraph 12 below.

7.

On the date of taking in this action, the owners of the estate
taken in the subject tract were the defendants whose names are shown in
paragraph 12 belov. Such named defendants are the only persons asserting any
interest in the estates taken in subject tract, a1l other persons having
either disclaimed or defasulted, and such named defendants are entitled to
receive the just compensation awarded by this judgment.

8.

The owners of the lessee interest in the estate taken in the subject
tract and the United States of America have executed an COption Contract as
alleged in the Complaint, and the owner of the lessor interest in the
estate taken in the subject tract and the United States of Americe have
filed herein a Stipulation as to Just Compensation vwherein they have sgreed
that just compensation for the estate condemned in such tract is in the
amount shown &s compensation 1ln paragraph 12 nereln and have agreed upon
the distribution of the award among the owners, end such Option and Stipu-
lation should be approved.

Q.

This Judgment will create a deficiency in the deposit for the subject
tract and a sun of money sufficient to cover such deficiency should be
deposited by the Plaintiff. ‘The deficiency is as set out in parsgraph 12
herein,

10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED thet the United States
of America has the right, power, and suthority to condemn for public use
the tract nemed in paragraph 2 herein, as such tract is particularly
described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and
such tract, to the extent of the estate described and for the uses and
purposes described in such Declaration of Taking, is condemned and title
therete is vested in the United States of Americe and all defendants herein
and all other persons interested in such estate are forever barred from

asserting any claim thereto.



14,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the estate condemned herein in the subject tract
were the persons whose nanmes appear below in paragraph 12, and the right to
Just compensation for the estate taken in this tract is vested in the
parties so nmmed, as their respective interests appear therein.

1z2.

It Is Further ORDERED, AINUDGED AND DECREEP that the Option Contract
and the Stipulation as to Just Compensation mentioned in persgraph 8§ above
gre hereby confirmed, and the sum thereby fixed is adopted as the award

of just compensation for the estate condemned in subject tract as follows:

FRACT NO4 5721-C

Owners;
Lessor Interest:
Catherine Long

Lessee Interest:

P.I.0. Menagement Co., InC. w=e=es /2
Himman Stuart Milam —-—e-—-cave--- 1/6
Mildred M. Viles —--—cucmecvoroca 1/6
Mary M. Stevenson ----se-ce-wre-ow 1/6
fward of just compensation for all inteyests ---w-e-mmememecavea- :$5,200.00

Allocation of award, deposit and disbursals:

0 we ws

Lessqr : Lessee

: Interest : Interest
Share of awerd : : : :
pursuasnt to H g H :
Stipulation »-e--- : $800.00 & $800.00: :

Share of award : :
pursuant to

Option Contracte-- :

v v et ws
T

;$h,hoo.oo;$h,hoo.oo

A% B4 ke BE BR Es BE 4% wi o84 ws

Deposited as estimated: H : :
compensation =w--- 1 $h00.00 1$4,400. 001 :$k4, 800,00
Disbursed to owners-- : : None : 134, 400.00 :
Balance due to : : : : :
OWHEYE wemmvorecws : : $800.00: : None :
Deposit deficiency--- @ $R00.00 : None : 1§ 400.00




13.
It Is Further ORDERED that the Plaintiff shall pay into the BRegistry
of this Court to the credit of Tract No. 5721-C in Civil Action No. 5480,
the deposit deficiency as shown above in the total amount of $400.00.
The Clerk of this Court then shall disburse from the deposit for
the subJect tract:

To Catherine Long ----=--vew=--- $800.00

UWITED STATIS DISTRICT JUDGE — -
APPROVED:

HUBERT A, MARLOW
Assistant U, 8. Attorney




L4 PHE UAITED STATES DISYRICY COURT FON
PHE HORTHERW DISTRICY OF OhLAHOMA

THE UWIDEDL 3TATES OF AMERICA,
for tuc use and vencfit of TEXACO
LiC., n corporation,
Plaiavaili,
Vis 8O, B15Y -~ Sivil
M. A, JOHN3OH and N, . ROANE, 4 F iL ED
Joint Venture, doing busilness as
JOHNOJ & ROANE, and UNITED STATE:

FIDELITY & GUARANTY COMPANY, o AUG 12 1965
corporation,

Defendants. NOBLE C. BOOD
Oleri, 11 = District Cowry

GQREBEZA

This matver came on for hearing pefore the Court for {further
proccedings: to determline the Court': jurlsdietion. The Court hearing
cvidence and considering the file in this cose find: that tne last
material furnished by the uwae plainciff, Texaco Inc., n corporatiocn,
wal on Februapy 3, 1954, The Court further finds that vhe Complaint
in this case was filed on March 11, 199%, more thav oue yepr aflter
the date the lsst materials were furnished to the project in question
by the Use FPlaiantiff,

The Court further finds that since this Compleint was net
filed wlithiu the ststutory period of onc year, the Court does not
have Juriadiction, and further because the amount sucd Tor ia lesas
than tuoe Jupisdictional requirement. Thoerwoeforoe, tho sult must be

dismissed in toto, and

I I.: 50 ORDERED,
iz, L,
DATED thi: Soed day of -y 1905,

({ UHITED JTATE S DISTRICT JUDGE



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF DETAHOMA

WILSHIRE OIL COMPANY OF TEXAS, )
a corporation, )
)
Plaintiff, )
)
va. ) No. 5861=Civil
)
L. E. RIFFE, R. L. FELYS )
0. HOMER RIFFE, A. V. MURRAY, ) FILED
and A, V. MURRAY, INC., )
Defendants. ; AUG 13 1955
NOBLE C. HOOD
JUDGM ENT Clevk U. S Digerict C ot

Based upon the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of
Law thiz day filed,

IT IS THE JUBGMENT OF THE COURT that all of the
clsims of the pleintiff against the defendants be and the
same are hereby denled, except to the extent of the sum of
$2,362.67, for which plaintiff iag entitled to Judgment, and
Judgment is hereby granted, together with interest thereon
at the rate of six per cent per e&noum from the date gaid
commissions were pald to Riffe Industries, Inc.

Each party shall bear its or thelr own costa,

DATED this Z2 day of August, 1965.

@

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE



UNITED STATES DISTHICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISIRICT OF ONLAHCMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTTON NQ. 48yl

vs. Trect No. 5626-L
2,797.00 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Nowate and Rogers Counties,
Oklahoma, and Jessie W. Campbell, et al,
and Unknown Owners,

1mony INIJS S 11 ALY
dOOH ) 410N

Q96! 91 9Ny

Defendants.

JUDGMENT (] Ea "1 I ;i

1.

NOW, on this r;‘ day of August, 1965, this matter comes on for
disposition on application of the plaintiff, United States of America, for
entry of judgment on the Report of Commissicrers filed herein cn August 3, 1965,
and the Court, after having examined the files in this action and being advised
by counsel for the plaintirf, finds that:

2.

The Court has jurisdiction of the perties and the subject matter of
this actiocn.

3.

This judgment applies only to the estate condemned in Tract No. 5626-L,
es such estate and tract sre described in the Complaint and Declaration of
Taking, flled herein.

L.

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by publication
notice as provided by Rule T1lA of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure on all
parties defendant in this cause, who are interested in subject tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paregraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power and euthority to
condemn for public use the subject tract of land., Pursuant thereto, on
March 193, 1960, the United States of America filed its Declaration of Taking
of such tract of land, and title to such tract should be vested in {he United

Statea of America, as of the date of filing such instrument.



o

On filing the Declarstion of Taking, there was deposited in the Reglstry
of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of the subject tract
a certain sum of money, and all of this deposit has been disbursed as set out
in paragraph 10 below.

Te

The Report of Commissioners filed herein on August 3, 1965, hereby is
accepted and adopted as a finding of fact as to subject tract. The amount
of just compensation as to the subject tract as fixed by the Commission is
set out in parsgraph 10 below,

3.

The defendants named in paragraph 10 as owners of subject tract are
the only defendants asserting any interest in the estate condemned herein, all
other defendants heving either disclaimed or defaulted; the named defendants
are the owners of the respective interests in the estate condemned herein as
shown in paragreph 10 and, as such, are entitled to distribution of the Just
compensation awarded by this Judgment.

g.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECHEED thet the United States
of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public use
the subject tract, as described in the Declaration of Taking filed herein,
and such properiy, to the extent of the estate indicated and for the uses and
purposes described in the Declaration of Taking filed herein, is condemned,
and title thereto is vested in the United States of America, as of the date
of filing the Declaration of Taking, and all defendants herein and all other
persons are forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.

10.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the right to receive
the just compensation for the estate taken herein in subject tract is vested
in the defendants whose names appear below in this paragraph; the Report of
Commissioners of August 3, 1965, is hereby confirmed and the sum thereln fixed
is adcpted as just compensation for subject tract as shown by the following

schedule:



TRACT NO. 5626-L

Cwnerss
Joan Frances RoSs =-cew-caamcac. - 1/2
Betty Van HOrn wvecmmemecnaneameu. i/2

Award of just compensation
pursuant to Commissioners'’

REPOIrt wewmmmemmecemmeemecceeme e enn $1,000.00 $1,000.00
Deposited as estimated compensation me=---- $1,000.00
p————
---------- kb g e - ["
Disbursed to owners ——— ¢1!000.00

] ) . s "j
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JULGE

APPROVED:

o /“/. . e
‘;P/¢$/cf/»b-/r £ _fﬁfﬁ ey
HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN PIGTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

)
)
Plaintiff, g CIVIL NO. gygs
V3. )
i FILED
(lasco Jones, Jr., i
erenant. | AUG 16 1965
NOBLE C. HCQD
DEFAULT JUDGMENT BY THE CLERK Clerk, U. 8, District Court

This cause came on to be heard on motion of the plaintiff for
defaull judgment for the relief demanded in the complaint, and it appearing
the complaint end summons in this action were served on the defendant on
Mﬁaﬂéﬁ___ , &8 appears from the Marshal's return of service of
said summons; that the time within which the defendant mey answer or
otherwise move a8 to the complaint has expired; that the defendant has
not answered or otherwise moved and that the time for defendent to answer

or otherwise move has not been extended.

It further appearing, as evidenced by the affadavit of the plain-
tiff, that the defendent is neither an infant nor incompetent person, and

that the defendant is not in the military service of the United States.

It further appeering plaintiff's claim against the defendant is for

& sun certain which can by computation be made certain.

IT I5 HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the plaintiff
recover of the defendant the smount prayed for in the sum of $ 1,496,38
with interest on the sum of § 3 7312 at the rate of 4 % per annum

from _ Angust 16 1965 , until paid, and the costs of this action.

;1
L - day of ____ August s 19 65

Pated this

NOBLE €. HOOD
Clerk, United States District
Court for the Northern Distriet of

Cklahoma




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
Plaintiff, ) CIVIL NO. 6136
vs.
e
Velma L. North, y
AUG 16 1965

Defendant. )

NOBLE C. HOOD

DEFAULT JUDGMENT BY THE CLERKk  <ierk U.S. District Court

This cause came on to be heard on motion of the plaintiff for
default judgment for the relief demanded in the complaint, and it appearing
the complaint and summons in this sction were served on the defendant on
May. 26,1965, , 85 appears from the Marshal's return of servlice of
sald summons; that the time within which the defendant may answer or
ctherwise move as to the complaint has expired; that the defendant has
not answered or ctherwise moved and that the time for defendant to answer

or otherwise wove has not been extended.

It further appearing, as evidenced by the affadavit of the plain.
tiff, that the defendant is neither an infant nor incompetent person, and

that the defendant is not in the military service of the United States.

It further appeering plaintiff's claim against the defendant is for

a sum certain which can by computation be made certain.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the plaintiff
recover of the defendant the amount prayed for in the sum of $ 628 .08

with interest on the sum of $ 575,00 at the rate of g % per annum

from __ angust 16 19 g5 , until paid, and the costs of this action.

Dated this  //r =  day of —_ 19 g5 .

NOBLE C. HOOD

Clerk, United States Pistriet
Court for the Northern District of
Ok ahoms,

) ¢




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

United States of America,

)
Plaintiff, ; CIVIL HO. (392
Vs, )
Gldney B. Danlel, i FiLEL
Defendant. E AUG 16 1965

NOBLE C. HOOD
DEFAULT JUDGMENT BY THE CLERK Clerk, U. 8. District Court

This cause came on to be heard on motion of the plaintiff for
default judgment for the relief demanded in the complaint, and it appearing
the complaint and summons in this action were served on the defendant on
Jaly 1 ]QﬁS , 88 appears from the Marshal's return of service of
sald summons; thet the time within which the defendant mey answer or
otherwise move as to the complaint has expired; thet the defendant has
not answered or otherwise moved and that the time for defendant to enswer

or otherwise move has not been extended.

It further appearing, as evidenced by the affadevit of the plain-
tiff, that the defendant is neither an infant nor incompetent person, and

that the defendent is not in the military service of the United States.

It further eppearing plaintiff!s claim against the defendant is for

a sum certain which can ty compuietion be made certain.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDCED AND DECREED that the plaintiff
recover of the defendant the amount prayed for in the sum of $ 346,64

with interest on the sum of $ 3002l at the rate of g 4 per annum

from Augnet 16 19 65 , until paid, and the costs of this action.
Dated this t/izg- day of August » 18 65 .

NOBLE C, HOOD
Clerk, United Btates Distriet
Court for the Horthern District of




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff, CIVIL NO,: » =
Vs,

}
§
!
Jee BN e, g FILELW
)

Defendant.

AUG 16 1965

DEFAULT JUDGMENT BY THE CLERK NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U. 8. District Court

This ceuse came on to be heard on motlon of the plaintiff for
default judgment for the relief demanded in the complaint, and it appearing
the complaint end summons in this action were served on the defendant on

dune 11, 304 , @s appears from the Marshal's return of service of

said summons; that the time within which the defendant may answer or
ctherwvise move as to the complaint hes expired; that the defendant has

not answvered or otherwise moved and that the time for defendant to answer

or otherwise move has not been extended.

It further appearing, as evidenced by the affadevit of the plain-
tiff, that the defendant is neither an infant nor incompetent person, and

that the defendant is not in the military service of the United States.

It further appearing plaintiff's claim sgeinst the defendant is for

a sum certain which can ty computation be made certain.

I7 IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the plaintiff

recover of the defendant the amount prayed for in the sum of § _%7.%F

with interest on the swm of $ ' - at the rate of % per snnum

Aagsed 19ﬁ3 , until paid, and the costs of this action.
Dated this l ng Y day or MG , 19 .

NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, United States District
Court for the Northern District of

from

Cklahoms
A
By o ¢ S

Deputy — A



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

United States of America, )
)
Vs,
Doneld Houston Demgherty, ; N —
; FILED
)
Defendant. ) LUG 16 1875
DEFAULT JUDGMENT BY THE CLERK NOBLE €. HOOD

Cle. s U. § District O =t
This cause came on to be heerd on motion of the plaintiff for

default judgment for the relief demanded in the complaint, and it appearing

the complaint and summons in this action were served on the defendant on

Mag 26, 1965 , 85 appears from the Marshal's return of service of

said swmons; that the time within which the defendant may enswer or

otherwise move as to the complaint has expired; that the defendant has

not answered or otherwise moved and that the time for defendant to answer

or otherwise move has not been extended.

It further appearing, as evidenced by the affadavit of the plain-
tiff, that the defendent is neither an infant nor incompetent person, and

that the defendant is not in the military service of the United States.

It further appearing plaintiff's claim against the defendant is for

a sum certaln which can by computation be made certain.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the pleintiff
recover of the defendant the amount prayed for in the sum of $ ;

with interest on the sum of $ 200 &l at the rate of ) % per anium

from Aaget-36 19 65— until paid,

NOBLE €. HCOD
Clerk, United States Distriet

Court for the Northern District of
Cklsahoma F

o

s L £ et -
By ~Aag Al e
-

Deputy




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT JF OXLAHCMA

United States of America,

)
)
Plaintiff, ) CIVIL NO. 6198
Vs, g
Charlies Eugene Hembree, i F ﬂ L« E J
R o
Defendant. ) AL 161895
MOBLE C, HOOD
DEFAULT JUDGMENT BY THE CLERK Ole.s il § District ¢t

This cause ceme on to be heard on motion of the plaintiff for
default Jjudgment for the relief demended in the complaint, and it appearing
the complaint and summons in this action were served on the defendant on

lh3496 19655 , 89 appears from the Marshal's return of service of

said swmons; that the time within which the defendant may answer or
otherwise move as to the complaint has expired; that the defendant has
not answered or otherwise moved and that the time for defendant to ansver

or otherwise move has not been extended.

It further appearing, as evidenced by the affadavit of the plain-
tiff, that the defendant is neither an infant nor incompetent person, and

thet the defendant is not in the military service of the United States.

It further appearing plaintiff's claim against the defendant is for

a swm certain which can Lty computation be made certaln.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGEE AND DECREED that the pleintiff
recover of the defendant the smount preyed for in the sum of § 1,388.26

with interest on the sum of $ 1,56 at the rate of 3 % per anmm
from fngust 16 19 g5 , until paid, and the costs of this action.

Dated this Me ~ day of __ ppgugt » 19_65 .

HOBLE C. HOOD

Clerk, United States Distriet
Court for the Northern District of
Oklahome

& . ]

& #
L

by ) LAl
: Deputy




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OLLAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION No. 5078

Tracts Nos. 4730-10 and
Lk730-11

VS,

203.05 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Nowata & Rogers Counties,
Oklahoma, and Orland O, Parish,

et gl, and Unlmown Owmers,

FILED

Defendants. . .
,rlU{J 17 15’_"1”?5

J U DG M ENT NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerkk U. § District C  rt

1.

On July 22, 1965, this cause, as to the captioned tracts, came on
for trial, and the parties having walved a jury, the case was iriled to the
Court, before the Honorable Luther Bohanon, Judge of ‘the United States District
Court for the Northern District of Oklahoma. The plaintiff, United States of
America, appeared by Hubert A, Marlow, Assistant United States Attorney, for
the Northern District of Oklahoma. The defendants, H. M. McMillen, June K.
Collins, Georgie 3, Fell, John W. Niechols, Trustee, Elizsbeth Fell Oven and
Frances Fell Kilpatrick appeared by their attorney, A. Wayne Breelend.

Sincleir 0il and Ges Company appeared by its ettorney, William M. Taylor.
Ampx Petroleum Corporation appeared by its attorney, L. K. Smith. No other
defendants appeared. After hearing the evidence and being fully advised in
the premises, the Court finds:

2.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of
this sction. This judgment applies only to the estetes condemned in the tracts
emumerated in the ception above, as such tracts and estates are described in
the Declarstion of Taking filed herein.

3.

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by publi-
cation notice, as provided by Rule T1A of the Federsl Rules of Civil Procedure,
on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in the subject tracts.

b,
The Acts of Congress set out in pesragreph 2 of the Complaint filed

hereln give the United States of America the right, power, and authority to



condemn for public use the subject tracts, as such tracts are perticularly
described in such Complaint. Pursuant thereto, on December &, 1960, the
United Staies of America filed its Declaration of Taking of certain esistes
in such described land, and title to such property should be vested in the
United States of America, as of the date of filing such instrument.

5.

Simultaneocusly with filing the Declarastion of Taking, there was
deposited in the Registry of this Court, as estimated compensation for the
taking of the subject tracts, certain sums of money, $650.00 of which has been
disbursed to Henry Clay Cochran and Szllie Pearl Mayes.

6.

On January 21, 196L, the Plaintiff, together with Henry Clay Cochren
and Sallie Pearl Mayes executed and filed herein a Stipulation As To Just Com-
peneation purporting to settle the issue of just compensation as to the lessor
interest only in Tract No. b730-11. Judsment based thereon was Tiled herein
on Januery 21, 196k. The stipulation and the judgment both were predicated
upon the understanding that the above-named defendants were the owners of the

entire lessor interest in such tract.

Iater, on June 8, 1965, upon application of other persons, not
parties to the above~described stipulation, the Court found that Tract No.
1¥30-11 had been communitized, for the production and recelpt of o0il end gas
royalties, with Tract No. %730-10 and other properties not included in this
eivil action. The Court further found that all of the participants in the
community agreement were entitled to share in the award for Tract No. &730-11
and Tract Wo. 4730~10 to the extent of their interest as set forth in such
community agreement. It thus developed that Henry Clay Cochran and Sallle
Pearl Mayes were not the owners of the entire lessor interest in Tract No.
4730-11 but, on the other hand, they were found to have an interest in Tract
No. 4730-10.

It was the intention of all parties to the aforesaid stipulation
that gll of the interest of Henry Clay Cochran and Sellie Pearl Mayes in Tract
No. 4730-11 be settled by such stipulation., It was the further intention of
the parties that said defendants would nct share in the award for Tract No.
4730~10. The full award for the said defendants’ interest in Tract No. 4730-11

has been disbursed to them.



Therefore, it should be held that all intercst owned by Henry Clay
Cochran and Sallie Pearl Mayes in 1 e estates taken in both Tract No. 4730-10
and U730-11 has been settled and adjudicated by the Jjudgment Tiled herein on
Jenuary 21, 196%, The said defendants, therefore, should not receive any part
of the award made by this judgment nor should they be required to pay back any
of the award for Tract No. 4730-11 heretofore received pursuant to the prior
Judgment.

Furthermore, it should be held that the said judgment filed herein
on January 21, 1964 in regard to Tract No. 4730-11, applies only to the interest
in such tract owned by Henry Clay Cochran and Sallie Pearl Mayes and does not
apply to the entire lessor interest in such tract.

T.

The decrease in fair market value of the subsurface estate in
Tracts Nos. H730-10 and h730—11, caused by the Government's taking in this
case was in the total ameunt of $8,750.00. The owner of the overriding royalty
interest in subject tracts voluntarily has waived any claim for compensation
for any demage done to its interest in the subject property. Therefore, the
amount of $8,790.00 should be allocated $3,720.00 to the lesser interest and
$5,070.00 to  the working interest in the oil and gas leasehold interest.

The Cochran and Mayes share of the decrease in value of the lessor
interest, pursuant to the percentages set forth in the unitization agreement,
would be $609.0k. Thus the total loss suffered by the owners of the lessor
interest, excluding Cochran and Mayes, would be $3,110.96.

Therefore, the award of just compensation provided by this judgment
should be in the totel emount of $8,180.96, and should be allocated as follows:
Lessor interest, excdlusive of Cochran & Mayes interest - - $3,110.96
Working interest = = « = = « = = = = w4 @ o - - - -~ - $5,070.00
8.

This judgment will create & deficiency between the amounts deposited
as estimated compensation and the emount fixed herein as the award of just com~
pensation for subject tracts, and & sum of money sufficient to cover such
deficiency should be deposited by the Government. Such deficiency is set out

in paragraph 11 below.



9.

The defendants named in paragrazph 11 as owners of subject tracts are
the only defendants asserting any interest in the estates condemned jn the sub-
Jjeet tracts, all other defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted; the
named defendants are the owners of such estates, as of the date of teking, and

with the exception of Cochran and Mayes,
as such,/are entitled to receive the award of just compensation.
10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED, that the United
Stetes of America has the right, power, and suthority to condemn for public
use the tracts enumerated in paragreph 2, as such tracts are described in the
Declaraticn of Teling filed herein, and such tracts, to the extent of the
estates described and for the uses and purposes indicated in such Declaration
of Taking, are condemned and title theretc is vested in the United States of
Amerieca, as of December 8, 1960, and all defendants herein and all other persocns
interested in the described estates in such tracts are forever barred from as-
serting any claim thereto.

1L.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, ANP DECREED that the judgment filed
herein on January 21, 1964k, in regard to Tract No. W730-11 only, applies only
to the interest of Hemry Clay Cochran and Sallie Pearl Mayes in the estate taken
in such tract and does not apply to the entire lessor interest therein.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the judgment filed
herein on January 21, 1964, is hereby amended to the extent that it covers all
interest owned by Henry Clay Cochran and Sallie Pearl Mayes in the estate taken
herein in both Tracts Nos. 4730-10 and 4730-11, so that their interest in such
tracts is fully adjudicated. The saild defendants, therefore, shall not receive
any part of the avard mede by this judgment nor shall they be required to pay
back any of the compensation received by them pursuant tc the judgment filed
herein on January 21, 1964.

12.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the estates condemned herein in the subject tracts were
the defendents whose names appesr in the schedule below. The right to receive
the award of just compensation for the estates taken in these tracts is vested

in the parties so named, with the exception of Henry Clay Cochran and Sallie

“hye



Pearl Mayes, as their respective interests appear therein. The sum of
$6,180.96 is adopted as the ewa rd of just compensetion for all interests,
except that of Henry Clay Cochran and Sallie Pearl Mayes, in the estates
herein taken in the subject tracts and such sum should be allocated among the
various owners as follows, to-wit:

TRACTS NOS. 4730-10 anp k730-131,
COMBINED

Cwners:

Mineral interest (lessor interest):

Fractional share Equivalent share
in royalty under in award for
unitization agreement Mineral interest
4 %
Orland O, Parrish 0491164 .392928%

Henry Clay Cochran and
Sallie Pearl Mayes £2.,046407¢ 16.371976%
(Do not share
in this award)

C. C. Harmon 0736744 0.589392%
Ann B. Whitehill 0368379 0.2946964
Annie M, Whitehill 0368379 0.294696,
H. M. McMillen . 7889244, 6.311392%
June H. Collins 1.5778484 12.6227844
C. S. Kornegay 1.47hs014 11.7560084
Jeanette Kornegay L. 4Th501% 11.796008%
Wade H. Kornegay, Jr. 1.#?&591% 11.796008%
Fay Iouise Confer 1.474500% 11.796000%

Sinelair 0il and Gas
Company -.204€50% 1.637200%

Werren Bank & Trust Co.,as)
egecutor of the will of)

A. W. Goal, deceased )} .114604% 0.966832%
Helen Uldene Renick, and }
Robert Hamilton Goal )
Georgie S. Fell 28% of .798924% 28% of 6.311392%
John ¥W. Wichols, Trustee 37% of .T88924% 37% of 6.311392%
Elizabeth Fell Oven 1T5% of .78892k% 173% of 6.311392%
Frances Fell Kilpetrick 175% of .788924% 174% of 6.311392%

B. R. Bleeper )
Margaret Sleeper Ssmes ) - - .B8L086Y 7.072688%
Frances Sleeper Stone )
Alethea Sleeper Dosseti)



o

01l and gas leasehold interest:
Working interest: Amax Petroleum Corporation

Overriding Royalty interest; Shell 01l Company
{This owner has waived compensation)

Award of just compensation for all interests ~ - - « -~ - =~ - - $8,180.96
{excluding share of Henry Clay Cochran
and Sallie Pearl Mayes)

Allocation of eweyd:

Share of award allocated to
mineral interest - - - - $3,110.96
(ex duding share of Cochran
and Mayes)

Share of award allocated to
working interest - - - - $5,070.00

$8,180.96
Deposited as estimated compensation for
81l interests (exeluding interest
of Cochran end Mayes) = - = = = » ~ = - = SRR 55, 750.00
Disbursed to owners
{other than Cochran and Meyes) - - _ None
Balance due to owners - = =~ - - = = - - %B8,180.96

(plus interest on the
deposit deficlency)

Deposit defilelency - = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = - = = - $2,430.96

13.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States of
Americs shell pay into the Registry of this Court for the benefit of the named
owners the deposit deficiency in the amount of $2,430.96, together with interest
thereon at the rate of 6% per snnum from December &, 1960, until the date of de-
posit of such deficiency, and such sum shall be placed in the deposit for Tract
No. 4730-10 in this civil action,

An appropriate order of distribution shall te entered by the Court

as scon as the Plaintiff has deposited the deficiency and interest,

s . .
Lo, Rt

s
-1

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant 7. 8. Attorney




R ——

IN THE UNITED STATKS DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHUNN DISTRICT OF OKLANOMA

E. RYCHARD WILLIAME, d/b/a )
RED TOP MAINTENANCE SERVICK, )
)

Plaintifs, )

va. )
:

EMPLOYERS CABIALTY COMPANY )
OF DALLAS, TEXAS, )
)

Defandant. )

RO. 57 39« CIVIL
FILED
AUG 17 1965

NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U. $. District Court

CRE now the plaintiff and the defendant, and wmove the Court

to dismiss, with prejudice, tha above-captionsd csuse, for the reason

and upon the grounds that the cause has baen compromised, settled, and

resolved.

WHERENONE, promises consfidared,

the plaintiff and tha defendant,

pray that ths Court dismiss the sbove-captionsd cause, with prejudice,

at the cost of the defendant.

ALEMED B. ENIGHY

’.

%//ﬁx/ff e ffjd_f—

Att

for the Plaintiff,

SOBEET ». HUDHEON,

.f

[;-J !’h ? Nev ,“F':'.—_"’.".'.'_*-x'-'::.'“ .y

Attornay for the Defendant.

QBRER

ROW, on this / / day of August, 1965, the above-captioned cause,

by order of the Court, te dismissad with prejudice, on stipulation of the

partios hereto, st tha cost of the dafandant.

o

.-g ‘p‘ )&, ,_.,f f;

" UNITED ETATES am'ﬁxcr Ju;m



UNITED STATIS DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHFRN I'IST!LCT OF OWGALCHA

Unitcd States of America, )
Plointifs, )
)
VS, } Civil No. 5825
)
2,102.11 Acres of Land, More or less, } Tract No. 1810-1M
Situate in Osage County, Oklahoma, ) .
and D. P. Weems, et al, and ) F i L E D
Unknown Owners, )
)
Defendants. ) AUG 18 1365
NOBLE C. HOOD
PARTTAL JUDGMENT Cleric U. 8 District C  rt

1. ©On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the Unlted Stetes of America, by its attorney, for a Pertial Judgment
determining the ownership and the Just compensation to be awarded the owners
of the oil lessee interest in the above case.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
vere duly filed and that the Court hes Jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of nrocess has heen perfected
either personelly or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TiA of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on mll parties having compensable
interests in the oil lessee interest; thet upon the date the Declaration
of Teking and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set
out therein, became vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented, that the below-
listed defendants were the sole owners of the oil lessee interest on the date
of taking, and are entitled to receive the awvard therefor.

4, fThe Court finds thet plaintiff end Jay €. Byers, Executor of
the Estate of L. H. Byers, deceased, &nd Chris Schuler, Jn, Sem J. Rhoades,
Jr., and Wood 01l Company, defendants herein, heve by the stipulation agreed
that the just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the
estate taken in the above tract is the sum of $2,630.00, inclusive of
interest.

5. 'The Court finds the amount of $2,630.00, inclusive of interest,
is just compensation for the taking of the oll lessee estate by the plaintiff

in the above tract, as such estete and sald tract are described and set forth



D

in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause.
The sun of $488.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated
Just compensation for ssid oil lessee interest upon the filing of the
Declaration of Taking herein,

IT TS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORLERED AND ADJUDGED:

{a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the oil lessee estote set
forth in the Complsint and Declaration of Taking in and to the tract herein-
above referred to, as sald tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b} The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the ebove oil lessee interest is the sum of $2,630.00, inclusive
of interest;

(c) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of
this Court the deficiency in the amount of $2,142.00, without interest.

Upont receipt of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court 1s
hereby authorized and directed to drew checks on the funds in the Reglstry
of this Court in the amounts hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of
the following-nared rayees:

Jey C. Byers, Executor of the
Estete of L. H. Byers, deceased ...,ev.ss... $1,180.00

Chris Schuler, Jr. cveviseersrsvannns eesnsesss 1,180.00
Sam J. Rhoades, Jr., seosesecsns vaesbesrssaannn 135.00
WOOA Oil COMPANY +evenvnrererassnnanennnss cenn 135.00

$n,630.00

Entered: py; 0 Tk

/e/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APFROVED:

/a/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P, SANIEE
Assistant U, S. Attorney

ksm



UNITED STATES DISIRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCHA

United States of America,

Plaintiff,

vs. civil Wo. 6133

)
)
)
Certain Land in the City of ) One FParcel
Drumright, County of Creek ) F
State of Oklshoma, and ) FILED

)

)

)

)

D. H. Cramer, et al, and
Unknowri Owners,

AUG 18 1965

Defendants.

NOBLE C. HOOD

S. District Court
JUDGMENT Clerk, U. 8. District Co

1. On this day thie cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the Just compensation to be awarded the former
owners of the above parcel.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has Jurisdiction of the partles snd the
gubjivet metter of this action; that service of process hae been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as preseribed by Rule TI1A
of the Federel Rules of Clvil Procedure, on all parties having compenseble
interesta in the subject parcel; that upon the date the Declaration of
Taldng and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out
therein, became vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented, that the below-
listed defendants were the sole owners of the above-captioned parcel on
the date of tsking and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

L. fThe Court finds the amount of $2,113.00, inclusive of interest,
is just compensation for the taklng of the estates by the plaintiff in the
abtove parcel, as such estates and said parcel are described and set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Teking heretofore filed in this cause.
The sum of $2,113.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as
estimated just compensation for said parcel upon the filing of the Declara-
tion of Taking herein.

5. The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above
Proceeding the United States of Amwerice and D. H. Cramer snd Alice M. Cuok
Cramer entered into a contract for the purchase of surface granted by said

defendants and accepted on behalf of the pleintiff by the General Zervices



FILED

o
’

AUG 24 1965
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA NOBLE C. HOOD

Clerk, U. 8, District Court
United States of America,

;

Plaintirs, CIVIL ACTION NO. 4ohT *

8,
Amax Petroleum Corporation

47.97 Acres of Land, More or Lees, interest only in Tracts Nos.

Situate in Nowata County, Oklahowa, 673164

end Gabriel A, Biackburn, et al, 6731-6B

and Unknown Owners, 6731-6C
6732-1 and

Defendants. ) R-1865E

ORDER

{Vacating Judgment, and Remanding for New Triel)

NOW on this .24 day of Q%éﬂg , 1965, this matter

comes before the Court for dieposition of the Motion To Vacate Judgment
filed herein by the defendant Amax Petroleum Corporation. The Court, having
examined the files, and being advised by Counsel for the Plaintiif that

the facts are correctly recited in Defendant's motion, finds and concludes
that a mutual mistake of the parties was made on the trial of this matter

and that the Defendent's motion should be sustained.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED that the Judgment filed herein on
February 4, 1965, insofar only as it applies to the interest of Amex

Petroleum Corporation, is hereby vacated and set sside.

It Is Further ORDERED that the interest of Amax Petroleum
Corporation in the estate taken in the subject tracts hereby is remanded
to the Commissioners who originally tried this matter, being Frank Settle,
Frank Conkwright and Vol L. Boswell, for a new trial. The Commissioners
shall report to the Court, in writing, thelr findings made mt said new

trial,

UNLTED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE



UNITED STATES DISTRICY COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHGMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION NO. hg6l
Vs, Tracts Nos. J-10L2
J-1042E-1
1,316.38 Acres of Lend, More or less, J-10h2E-2

Situate in Rogers County, Oklahowma,
and Tim Sharp, et al,
and Unknown Owners,

FILED

Defendants.

AUG 24 1965

T
JULCRET NOBLE C. HOOD
1. Clerk, U. 5. District Court

NOW, on this . «/ day of August, 1965, this matter comes on
for disposition on application of plaintiff, United States of America, for
entry of Judgment on option contracts, wherein the owners have agreed upon
the smount of just compensation, and the Court, after having exsmined the
files in this action and being edvised by counsel for plaintiff, finds:

2.

This Judgment applies only to the estates condemned in Tracts Nos.
J-1042, J-1042E-1 and J-1042E-2, as such estates and tracts are described
in the Complaint and the Declaration of Teking filed in this action.

3.
The Court hes jurisdiction of the parties and subject matter of

this acticn.

k.

Service of Process has been perfected either personelly, or by
publication notice, as provided by Rule TlA of Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in sublect tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congreas set out In paragraph 2 of the Complaint herein
glve the United States of America the right, power, and authority to condemn
for public use the estates deacribed in paragraph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto,
on July 8, 1960, the United States of America filed its Declaration of Taking
of such described property, and title to the deseribed estates in such
property should be vested in the United States of America as of the date of

filing such Declarstion of Taking.



6.

On filing of the Declaraticn of Taking, there was deposited in
the Reglstry of this Court, as estimated compensation for the taking of
certain estates in subject tracts, & certain sum of money and all of this
deposit has been disbursed as set out in paregraph 11 below.

7.

On the date of taking in this action, the defendants named in
paragraph 11 were the cwners of the estates taken in subject tracts. Such
defendants ere the only persons asserting any interest in the estates taken
in such tracts, all other persons having either disclaimed or defaulted, and
such named defendants are entitled to receive the just compensation awarded
by this Judgment.

8.

The owners of subject tracts and the United States of America have
executed option contracts, as alleged in the Complaint herein, wherein they
have agreed that just compensation for the estates condemned in subject tracts
is in the smount shown as compensation in paragraph 11 below, and such
option contracts should be approved.

9.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of America hes the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the tracts named in paragraph 2 herein, as such tracts are particularly
described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and such
tracts, to the extent of the estates described and for the uses and purposes
described in such Declaration of Teking, i1s condemned and title thereto is
vested in the United States of America, as of the date of filimg such Declara-
tion of Taking, and all defendants herein and =ll other perscns interested in
such estates are forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.

10.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED thet on the date of
taking, the owners of the estates condemned herein in subject tracts vere
the defendants whose names appear below in paragraph 11, and the right to just
compensgation for the estates taken herein in these tracts is vested in the

perties so named.



11.
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the option
contracts mentioned in persgraph 8 above are hereby confirmed; and the sums
therein fixed are adopted as the awards of just compensation for the estates

condemned in subject tracts as follows:

TRACTS NOS. J-1042, J-1042FE-1 AND J-1QL2E-2

Owners:
Emmett Martin and
Reva Martin
Award of Just Compensation
pursuant to option contracts ----e---- $3,450.00 $3,450.00
Deposited as estimated compensetion -e----- §3!k50.00
Disbursed t0 OWHEI'S -—vemeco oo iéﬁiggégg

S s .
S JL e A s

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/}!‘ét(/‘i‘/ / //fﬂ/(“

“HUBERT K. WARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DILSTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

)
)
Plaintiff, ) Civil Action
) No. 5407
V& )
' ) Tracts Nos.
508.62 ACRES OF LAND, MORE OR LESS, y e FILED
SITUATE IN ROGERS COUNTY, OKLAHOMA, ) 4635-25
AND HENRY BROWN, ET AL, AND ) 4635-38
UNKNOWN OWNERS, ; RUG 94 1965
Defendants. )
NOBLE C. HOOD
JUDGMENT Clerk, U. S. District Court

NOW on this 20th day of July, 1965, counsel having agreed to submit
this cause to the Court upon the pleadings, the Brief of Defendant
James T. Michel, and the Stipulation of Facts filed herein, the Court
concludes that Defendant James T. Michel should have judgment herein as
prayed for.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED by the Court that
the Claim of The First National Bank of Broken Arrow, Oklshoma, to the
compensation awarded in the subject tracts should be denied, and that
the impounded funds in payment of certain interests condemned by the
United States of America in the subject tracts in the amount of Three
Thousand Fifty Dellars ($3,050.00) should be paid to James T. Michel.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED by the Court that
Noble C. Hood, Clerk of the United States District Court for the Northern
District of Cklahcme is ordered and directed to disburse the sum of Three
Thousand Fifty Dollars ($3,050.00), the just compensation awarded for the
Michel interest in the subject tracts, which is on deposit in the Registry

of the Court, to James T. Michel.

LUTHER BOHANON, Judge of the United
States Distriet Court for the Wortherm
APPROVED: District of Oklahoma

AUBERYT As MARLOW
Asgistant United States Attorney

PAUT E. STIMONS, Atforney for Defendant
The First Nationsl Bank of
Troken Arrow, Oklahoma

KENNETH L. STALNER, Attorney Tor
Defendant James T. Michel



s : .
[T .
R [T R
Mi Ly
I (R
! [ B A1 S

s b e

A
. ‘

'
it
i
[P .
. s
|
[

Tt




SE——— e m——— JE— S ————

e ot

Lol The pewul- T o TOOL i Lo,
Gy Tae Coort Vo ean ©obas Dooae Lneen
voobiln bhe peore o0 the Kovetone Pocaceb, o v T,
b o o

Chat towe Conus

Gt on properily pos oo ed Lo cohinidues s o e

delicer o enleines s vallue kool nl s conoraaiord Lo nor L

154
ol the nad beat use o L
BEVISE wag ior  eners ; -
clool purposel Ao supported by Toos oon e,
o The Court Diado fet G Ly T
Pk eredence to the fecbivon o B Voo
et witnepsas ., Phe award of The Cooeon o woe o o

Lo Certilneny o the deferdento! cxpelt olbaseoer o0 00 b
salue wit boe Lo Tor apgplevluo o v booe s o,

See T, oppodh,

o tiver vnrby ordered oo W Umide vertebe
colioy s e Lo o1 brael Gow TR O TS A S T 7 o 2

A [T

e wnr T wBed woar too oul Lo

R S N L SRS T

Ve e Qourt o

i ity e e d e

(PR AR LA AN : GV ey . - AN :

T FAHE ST I R I S H RO T Y : [ o ETEE)
i LA B




TS

kPR T

{.:

sl

st

e v

i

AL

TITT RS




i g 7P -

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED STATES L T SR
FOR THE NORTHERN DYSTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

¥ o

Lol

15

THE EMPLOVERS' LIABILITY ABSURANCE )
Gmrlm. LTD., ; WOV RO HOO
Plaintiff, ) e Diserbey o
)
ve. ) 0. 61309
)
LEON MOBGAN, JOHN PRENTIS ABEX, )
and JACKY OLIVER CURAEY, )
)
Defendants. )
DECRES

HOM, on this _ 7 2 day of August, 1965, pursuant to stipulation
of the parties, argument of respective coungel at the pre~trial confer-
ence and after consideration of the evidence end the findings of fact
and conclusious of Law, the Court finds generally all fssues in favor
of the plaintiff.

Y IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJSUNGED AND DECRXED that the plaintiff
have and recover hudgmant againet the Sefandants, and each of them, that
it does not have any responeibility, obligation or duty to defend or
indemnify ths defendanta of and from the certain accident which occurred
on December &, 1942 and the defendants and sach of than are enjoinsd from
or in any mammer procesding against the plaintiff for eny expenses, judg~
mauts, interest, and costs in sny manner arising out of a certain accident

on December 4, 1962.

Allon X, Barvow, Judge

t



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OXLAHCOMA

United States of America,

%
Plaintiff, ) CIVIL ACTION NO. 6046
vs. g Tracts Nos.
) 3228 and

85.11 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) 3228E-3 thru E-5
Situate in Pawnee County, Oklshoma, )

and W. L. Reed, et al, )

and Unknovn Ovners, )

)

)

FILED

Defendants.

AUG 31 1955
AMENDED JUDGMENT

NOBLE C. HOOD

) ) Cle & L~ Distriee € t
NOV on this _J7  daay of [l gcest, 1965, this matter comes

on for disposition of the Plaintiff's motion for amendment to the Judgment
filed herein on July 19, 1965. The Court being fully advised in the premises
finds that the Plaintiff's motion should be susteined and, therefore, makes
and enters the follewing Judgment to be substituted in lieu of the Judgment
entered on July 19, 1965:

1.

Cu June 23, 1965, this cause, as to the captioned tracts, ceme on for
triel, and the parties having waived & jury, the case was tried to the Court,
before the Homorable Luther Bohanon, Judge of the United States District
Court for the Northern Distriet of Oklahoma. The Pleintiff, United States of
America, appeared by Hubert A. Marlow, Aasistant United States Attorney for
the Northern District of Oklshoma. The defendants appeared by their attorney,
B. W. Tabor.

2.

The Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of
this action. This Judgment applies only to the estates condemned in Tracts
Nos. 3228, 3228E.3, 3228E-4 and 322BE-5, as such tracts and estates are
described in the Complaint filed herein.

3.

Service of process has been perfected either personslly or by publica-
tion notiece &s provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in the asubject

tracts.



wr ¢/

k.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power, and authority to
condemn for public use the subject tracts, as such tracts sre particularly
described in such Complaint. Pursuant thereto, on Septewber 11, 1964, the
United States of America filed its Complaint in condemnation praying for
Judgment condemning the estates described therein. No Declarstion of Teking
has been filed in this action. Therefore, title to such property should be
vested in the United States of America, ss of the date of filing this fmended
Judgment.

5.

On October 30, 1964, the Plaintiff obteined an Order of this Court
granting Plaintiff the right to immediate possession of the estates described
in the Complaint, and the date of such Crder should be considered as the date
of taking in this action.

6.

No deposit of estimated coupensation was made when this acticn was
filed and, therefore, no money has been disbursed to the owners of the sub-
Ject property. A sum of moneyr sufficient to pay the full award of just
compensation for the estates taken in the subject tracts should be deposited
in the Registry of this Court by the Plaintiff, The amount required is set
out in paragraph 10 below.

T.

The fair market value of the estates condemned herein in the subject
tracts, on the date of taking, October 30, 1964, was $60,000.00 and such sum
should be edopted as the award of Just compensation for such taking.

8.

The defendants named in paragraph 10 as owners of subject iracts are
the only defendents asserting any interest in the estates condemned in the
subject tracts, all other defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted;
the nemed defendants are the owners of such estates, as of the date of taking,

and, as such, are entitled to receive the award of Just compensation.



e

9.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United States
of America has the right, power and authority to condemn for public use, the
tracts enumerated in paragraph 2, as such tracts are described in the
Compleint filed herein, and such tracts, tc the extent of the estates
described and for the uses and purposes indicated in such Complaint, are
condemned and title thereto is vested in the United States of America, as
of the date of filing this Amended Judgment, and all defendants herein and
all other persons interested in the described estates in such tracts are
forever barred from asserting eny claim thereto.

10.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that on the date of taking
the owners of the estates condemned herein in the subject tracts were the
defendants whose nemes appear in the schedule below. The sum of $60,000.00
hereby is edopted as the award of just compensation for the estates condemned
herein in the subject tracts, and the right to recelve such sward is vested

in the owmers whose names appear in the schedule below, as follows to-wit:

TRACTS NOS. 3228 AND 3228E-3 THRU E-5

Owners:
W, L. Reed
Douglas L. Reed, Jr.
Patricis Reed
Jack I.. Reed
Iva Reed
Jenareed Brinker Dailey
Award of Just Compensation -----c-—-—ce-e- $60,000. 00 $60,000.00

Deposited aa estimated compensation ----- HNone

Disbursed t0O OWHEI'E wr-wre-meemrecrrecrecc—scace e m .= ———— None
Balance due £0 OWHErS =mcecmeemmemceeocmccvsmcmcmcsscea——— $50,000.00
Deposit deficlency «eeeemcmmmacccanauo. -- §&0,000.00




N

il.
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United States
of America, shell pay into the Registry of this Court for the benefit of the
nemed cwners the deposit deficiency in the amount of $60,000.00, together
with interest thereon st the rate of &% per ammm from October 30, 196k,
until the date of deposit of such deficienecy, and such sum shall be placed

to the credit of the subject tracts in this Civil Action.

The Clerk of this Court then shall disburse sald $60,000.00 together
with all accrued interest, jointly, to the owners named in paragraph 10,

above,

/8/ Lutber Bohanon

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

/s/ Hubert A. Marlow

HUBERT A, MARLOW
Apsistant United States Attorney

/s/ B. W. Tabor

B. W, TABOR



